

FILED
JUN 20 2007

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

80251-3

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 MAY 30 P 3:46

NO. _____

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Court of Appeals No. 57011-1-I)

VERNON BRAATEN,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Respondent on Review,

v.

BUFFALO PUMPS, INC., INC. (sued individually and as successor-in-interest to BUFFALO FORGE COMPANY); CRANE CO.; IMO INDUSTRIES, INC. (sued individually and as successor-in-interest to DE LAVAL TURBINE, INC. and WARREN PUMPS); and YARWAY CORPORATION,

Defendants/Respondents/Petitioners on Review,

and

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

and

SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, a Washington corporation; BARTELLS ASBESTOS SETTLEMENT TRUST, a Washington corporation; GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION (sued individually and as successor-in-interest to BESTWALL GYPSUM COMPANY); GOULDS PUMPS, INCORPORATED; GUARD-LINE, INC.; INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY; JOHN CRANE, INC.; KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY; SEPCO CORPORATION; TUTHILL CORPORATION (sued individually and as successor-in-interest to CORPUS ENGINEERING CORP.); and UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION,

Defendants.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
P.O. Box 21926
Seattle, WA 98111-3926
(206) 628-6600

Margaret A. Sundberg, WSBA #14550
Christopher S. Marks, WSBA # 28634
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
General Electric Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND.....1

 A. Factual Background1

 B. Procedural Background.....2

III. THE PETITIONS SHOW THAT THE CRITERIA FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BY THIS COURT HAVE
BEEN MET4

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Departure from Settled Law Is
 Unwarranted.....4

 B. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Not Supported by
 Public Policy8

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acoba v. General Tire, Inc.,
986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999)10

Baughman v. General Motors Corp.,
780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)9

Bernethy v. Walt Failor's, Inc.,
97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982)5, 8

Blackwell v. Phelps Dodge Corp.,
157 Cal. App. 3d 372, 203 Cal. Rptr. 706
(Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1984).....10

Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings,
137 Wn. App. 32, 151 P.3d 1010 (2007)4, 6

Brown v. Drake-Willock International,
209 Mich. App. 136, 530 N.W.2d 510 (1995), appeal denied,
562 N.W.2d 198 (1997)10

Firestone Steel Products Co. v. Barajas,
927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996).....10

Ford Motor Co. v. Wood,
119 Md. App. 1, 703 A.2d 1315, writ denied, 709 A.2d 139 (1998).....10

Garman v. Magic Chef, Inc.,
117 Cal. App. 3d 634, 173 Cal. Rptr. 20 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1981).....10

Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liability Trust,
424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)10

Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc.,
109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....6

Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.,
396 Mass. 629, 487 N.E.2d 1374 (1986)10

<u>Powell v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</u> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 357, 212 Cal. Rptr. 395 (1985).....	10
<u>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 79 N.Y.2d 289, 582 N.Y.S.2d 373, 591 N.E.2d 222 (1992).....	9
<u>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</u> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<u>Seattle-First National Bank v. Tabert</u> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975).....	7
<u>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</u> , 137 Wn. App. 15, 151 P.3d 1019 (2007).....	4
<u>Spencer v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 141 Mich. App. 356, 367 N.W.2d 393 (1985).....	10
<u>Stalter v. State</u> , 151 Wn.2d 148, 86 P.3d 1159 (2004).....	8
<u>Stapleton v. Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.</u> , 608 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>modified</u> , 612 F.2d 905 (5th Cir. 1980)	5
<u>Walton v. Harnischfeger</u> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990).....	10

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second of Torts) § 402A, comment c	7
